The Employer will provide five six hundred dollars ($5600.00) per 12 
bargaining unit nurse FTE at the beginning of each fiscal year (pro-rated for part-time nurses) to 13 
pay for continuing education expenses. 14 

Professional/Technical Bargaining Unit Members. A pool of twenty-six thousand dollars 15 
($26,000) per fiscal year shall be set aside to fund continuing education in the 16 
Professional/Technical bargaining unit (does not include Cardiac Sonographers and Vascular 17 
Sonographers). 18 

Cardiac Sonographers and Vascular Sonographers. The Employer will provide five hundred 19

[...]

departmental reimbursement policy, pro-rated for FTE. 31 

Speech Language Pathologists. The Employer will provide seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) 32 
per fiscal year, based on departmental reimbursement policy, pro-rated for FTE. 33 

PA-ARNPs/Leads. The Employer will provide one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00) 34 
per fiscal year for each individual full time bargaining unit employee (pro-rated for each 35 
individual part time bargaining unit employee). Beginning July 1, 2020, funds will be increased 36 
to two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200.00) per fiscal year for each individual full time 37 
bargaining unit employee (pro-rated for each individual part time bargaining unit employee). 38 

Pharmacy Technicians/Leads. The Employer will provide up to fifty dollars ($50.00) for each 1 
individual full time employee (pro-rated for each part-time employee) per fiscal year to be used 2

[...]

Article 21 – Family Medical Leave Act and Parental Leave 1 

21.1 Federal Family and Medical Leave Act. Consistent with the federal Family and Medical 2 
Leave Act of 1993, an employee who has worked for the state for at least twelve (12) months 3 
and for at least one thousand two hundred and fifty (1250) hours during the twelve (12) months 4 
prior to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve (12) work weeks of leave per year for any 5 
combination of the following: 6 

A. parental leave to care for a newborn or newly placed adopted or foster child;

[...]

granted work time and may use a state computer to complete the survey. 32 

B. The Coalition of Unions agrees to partner with the Employer to educate their members 33 
on the wellness program and encourage participation. Eligible, enrolled subscribers shall 34 
have the option to earn an annual one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) or more 35 
wellness incentive in the form of reduction in deductible or deposit into the Health 36 
Savings Account upon successful completion of required Smart Health Program 37 
activities. During the term of this Agreement, the Steering Committee created by 38

[...]

the same month when the personal holiday is scheduled to that required for full-time (1.0 29 
FTE) employment, excluding all holiday hours. The value of the Personal Holiday cannot 30 
exceed eight (8) hours. 31 

37.14 Corrective Action 32 

A. Employees in a Registered Nurse Intermittent position who work a cumulative one 33 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1,872) non-overtime hours or more from their 34 
date of hire in continuous Intermittent employment shall not be terminated except for just 35 
cause. The parties agree to adhere to the grievance process as outlined in Article 6 36 
Grievance Procedure. If an employee is not meeting performance expectations, they will 37